
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Monday, 9th August 2010 
 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 
• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 

two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 9TH AUGUST 2010 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Monday, 9th August 2010 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 

1 June 2010 (enclosed). 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee.  Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

29 July 2010 



5. Executive Cabinet - 12 August 2010   
 
 To consider any reports on the agenda for the Executive Cabinet meeting to be held on 

Thursday 12 August 2010. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to notify Democratic Services as soon as 
possible, to try and ensure the attendance of the appropriate Executive Member. 
 
Please bring your copy of the Executive Cabinet agenda previously circulated. 
 

6. Refocusing the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To consider a report of the Chair and Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(enclosed) 
 

7. Overview of PACT meetings; the MATAC and Mini MATAC Process and Member 
Communication  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of People and Places (enclosed) 

 
8. Executive's response to the Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry into Affordable Housing  

(Pages 17 - 24) 
 
 To consider the Executive’s response to the Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry into Affordable 

Housing. The report and minute of the meeting when the report was considered are 
enclosed. 
 

9. Executive's response to the Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry into Town Centre 
Vitality  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 
 To consider the Executive’s response to the Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry into Town 

Centre Vitality. The report and minute of the meeting when the report was considered are 
enclosed. 
 

10. Reports from the Task and Finish Groups  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
 Allotments Task and Finish Group  

To receive a verbal update on the inquiry from the Chair, Councillor Julia Berry. 
 
Asset Management Task and Finish Group 
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry from the Chair, Councillor Alan Cullens and 
approval of the attached scoping document. 
 

11. Future agenda items   
 
 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council’s Forward Plan for the 

four month period August to November (documents enclosed). 
 

 a) Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

  To consider the enclosed Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan for 2010/11 
 

 b) Forward Plan  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

  To consider the enclosed Forward Plan for the Council for the period August to 
November 2010.  
 

12. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 



13. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business on 

the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

14. Performance of Key Partnerships - 2009/10 Year End Report  (Pages 45 - 70) 
 
 Report of the Director of Transformation (enclosed) 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dainne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 

Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, 
Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Mark Perks, Rosie Russell, 
Edward Smith, Joyce Snape and Peter Wilson for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Gary Hall (Director of 

Transformation), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 
Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), 
Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 
3. Agenda and reports to   for attendance.   
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 1 June 2010 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 1 June 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Mark Perks, 
Rosie Russell, Edward Smith, Joyce Snape and Peter Wilson 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Jamie Carson (Director of 
People and Places), Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
10.OS.06 THANK YOU  

 
The Chair on behalf of the Committee expressed thanks to the former Chair, 
Councillor Dennis Edgerley for his valuable contribution to the work of the Committee 
over the past few years. 
 
The Chair also thanked former Committee Members Councillors Nora Ball and Mike 
Devaney for their work on the Committee. 
 

10.OS.07 WELCOME  
 
Councillor Adrian Lowe, as the new Chair of the Committee, welcomed everybody to 
the first meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2010/11 municipal 
year, with a special mention to Councillors Julia Berry, Alison Hansford and Mark 
Perks. 
 

10.OS.08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

10.OS.09 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held on 22 March 2010 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 

2. That a Member Learning Session be delivered to inform Members about 
the recent changes at Chorley Community Housing in late July/early 
August. 

 
10.OS.10 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  

 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

10.OS.11 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No members of the public requested to ask a question. 
 

10.OS.12 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 3 JUNE 2010  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no requests from Committee Members to 
consider reports on the Executive Cabinet agenda for the meeting on 3 June 2010, 
although a number of reports from the Cabinet were being considered on this agenda. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 1 June 2010 

10.OS.13 SAFER CHORLEY AND SOUTH RIBBLE PARTNERSHIP  
 
(a) Minutes of the Joint meeting of representatives of Chorley and South 

Ribble Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the joint meeting of representatives of 
Chorley and South Ribble Overview and Scrutiny Committees that had been held on 
31 March 2010 to scrutinise the performance of the merged Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership. 
 
Members noted the two Member Learning Session that were to be delivered jointly 
with South Ribble on Crime and Disorder related topics: 
 

• Understanding the Safer Chorley and South Ribble Partnership to be held on 
Wednesday 16 June 2010 at the Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland; and 

• Drugs and Alcohol Abuse to be held on Monday 5 July 2010 in Committee 
Room 1, Town Hall Chorley 

 
Both sessions would commence at 6.00pm and all Elected Members of both 
Authorities and the Partnership would be invited to attend. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved. 
 
 
(b) Chorley and South Ribble Merged Community Safety Partnership 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of People and Places informing 
Members of the progress and outcome of the Merged Partnership which was going to 
the next meeting of the  Executive Cabinet for approval. 
 
The report provided detail on the performance of the pilot merger against agreed 
evaluation criteria and crime levels and made recommendations relating to the future 
arrangements for delivering community safety across the Chorley and South Ribble 
Borough footprints. The proposal was for a continuation of the merged arrangements 
through a proposed model of collaboration. 
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the report be noted and the model of collaboration for the Chorley 

and South Ribble Partnership be supported. 
2. That the Executive Cabinet be asked to look specifically at the role of the 

Elected Member within the Partnership to ensure democratic 
accountability and effective communications. 

 
10.OS.14 BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING STATEMENTS  

 
The Committee received the Business Plan and Monitoring Statements for the final 
quarter of 2009/10. 
 
As a consequence of the Council restructure in December 2009 the existing 
departments had been merged to create the three new directorates: 
 

• Partnerships, Planning and Policy 
• People and Places; and 
• Transformation 

 
(a) Partnerships, Planning and Policy Directorate  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy 
for consideration. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 1 June 2010 

 
The Director of Transformation outline some of the key messages contained within the 
report including the improved performance around affordable housing delivery and 
processing of planning applications.   
 
Members were also informed that the new government had stated that it planned to 
abolish Comprehensive Area Assessment. Therefore all work on updating the area 
assessment and organisational assessment had ceased and it was therefore 
anticipated that there may be no performance related assessment
[...]
burglaries. Some 
Members asked if statistics relating to rural crime could be reported on in the future.  
 
The 'Street Pastors ' project, works with people in the community and although initially 
the project did not focus on young people this subsequently changed and 
safeguarding arrangements were then put in place. Members were keen to ensure 
that organisations which received Council funding and worked with young people and 
vulnerable adults had sufficient safeguard policies and arrangements in place. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10.OS.18 ANNUAL REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2009 / 10 AND TOPICS 
FOR 2010 / 11  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation which presented 
a review of the issues covered by Scrutiny in 2009/10 and outlined future Task Group 
topics suggested at the “Scrutiny – A review of the year session” held prior to the last 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 
1. The outcomes of the review of 2009/10 be noted. 
2. The review topics for 2010/11 be: 

• Asset Management to be Chaired by Councillor Alan Cullens 
• Allotments to be Chaired by Councillor Julia Berry 

3. That following the Member Learning Session to be delivered on Chorley 
Community Housing available for all Members, the issue of CCH transfer 
promises be considered at  a future meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
10.OS.19 SCRUTINY REPORTING BACK: ANNUAL REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY IN 2009 / 10  
 
Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report that detailed the work 
of the Committee in 2009/10, including the specific outcomes from the Task Groups 
and the Committee’s role in scrutinising performance and holding the Executive to 
account. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and be submitted to Council in July. 
 

10.OS.20 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee received the proposed Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2010/11 which identified the proposed areas of work to be undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

10.OS.21 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period 1 June 2010 to 30 
September 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 1 June 2010 

 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 6



 

 

 

 
 
Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 9 August 2010 

 

 

REFOCUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider a range of changes to the current overview and scrutiny arrangements in 
Chorley. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That there is a refocus of the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and approval 
be given to: 

• A reduction in the frequency of all performance information provided for the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee from quarterly to twice yearly. 

• A change to how we scrutinise Executive decisions by having the minutes of the last 
Executive Cabinet meeting on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agenda, rather 
than forthcoming Executive Cabinet agenda items. 

• Request that the Executive consults scrutiny at an early stage on the budget principles 
being applied and shares information available on the Council’s financial position at the 
appropriate time. 

 
Members views on the structure and frequency of meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee are also sought 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

 

Involving people in their communities   Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

/ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CURRENT SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 7



 
4. There has been a range of changes to the structure and delivery of overview and scrutiny at 

Chorley Council in recent years. The current structure of one overarching Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and dedicated Task Groups set up to undertake scrutiny reviews 
seems to work reasonably well. However with the current financial situation there is a need 
for both Member and Officer time to be focussed on those areas of work that bring direct 
improvements and outcomes to the Council. This has prompted discussion between 
ourselves and the Chief Executive to look at how scrutiny can change to focus on its key 
role of scrutinising Executive decisions. We have produced a number of recommendations 
for wider discussion with Committee Members. 

 
CHANGING THE FOCUS OF SCRUTINY IN CHORLEY 
 
5. Performance information. As a Committee we have been very focussed on the Council’s 

performance and as such received quarterly monitoring reports on 

• Business Plan monitoring information for Transformation, People and Places and the 
Partnerships, Planning and Policy departments - including revenue budget updates 

• Project monitoring information for the Corporate Strategy 
• Chorley Partnership project monitoring 
• Capital budget monitoring 
 
These reports dominate the scrutiny agendas when they appear at four out of the eight 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings each year. They are extremely time intensive 
for Officers to prepare and often provoke little discussion. We feel they should be reduced. 
However performance is still an important element of scrutiny and therefore we suggest 
that the above performance information is received every 6 months rather than on a 
quarterly basis. 

  
6. Scrutinising Executive decisions. The key reason for establishing scrutiny arrangements 

under the Local Government Act 2000 was to give non Executive Members the opportunity 
to scrutinise Executive decisions. However in Chorley we operate a very open style of 
Executive Cabinet where any Councillor can go along to any Executive Cabinet meeting, 
speak on any item and try to influence the decision. This is not so at other Councils 
resulting in scrutiny meetings that are controversial and lead to regular call in meetings. 
This has not happened in Chorley and we think this shows effective political management 
across all parties. We suggest however that rather than scrutinising the forthcoming 
reports on Executive Cabinet, we scrutinise the decisions of the previous Executive 
Cabinet by receiving those minutes and following up items and issues where we may 
have interests or concern. 

 
  

7. Budget scrutiny. Last year there was some concern that Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was unable to provide effective scrutiny of the budget as only budget principles 
were offered in advance by the Executive. The next few years are going to be very 
challenging financially with tough decisions to make. We would like to ensure that scrutiny 
can play its part in consultation on budget decision making and would like to formally 
request that the Executive consults scrutiny at an early stage on the budget 
principles being applied and shares information available on the Council’s financial 
position at the appropriate time. 

 
8. Meeting frequency and structure. In line with a reduction in the number of Executive 

Cabinet meetings, Overview and Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to meet eight times this 
year plus Task Group meetings. Views on whether the frequency of those meetings could 
be reduced are sought – including any further thoughts on the effectiveness of the scrutiny 
committee structure. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 8



IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
9. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity  
Legal  No significant implications in this 

area 
/ 

 
 
COUNCILLOR ADRIAN LOWE, CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 
COUNCILLOR ALAN CULLENS, VICE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Carol Russell 5196 22 July 2010  

 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 9



Agenda Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director People and Places Overview and Scrutiny Monday 9 August 
2010 

 

OVERVIEW OF POLICE AND COMMUNITIES TOGETHER 
MEETINGS, THE MATAC AND MINI MATAC PROCESS AND 
MEMBER COMMUNCIATION 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To provide elected members with an overview of: 
• Police and Community Together meetings (PACT), 
• Member Engagement 
• The MATAC and Mini MATAC frameworks. 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Elected members with recall at the joint overview and scrutiny meeting on Wednesday 21 
August 2010 a request for further information relating to PACT meetings, the MATAC process 
and general member communication was requested. This report provides an overview of 
PACT, MATAC and Communication. 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

 
 
POLICE AND COMMUNITIES TOGETHER FRAMEWORK 
 
5. ‘PACT’ stands for Police and Communities Together and is a term used for meetings held 

between Police and the local communities to discuss issues affecting people’s quality of lives 
that the constabulary and the community can try and combat together. They also offer an 
opportunity for intelligence gathering about crime within those areas 

 
6. PACTs were established as a fundamental part of Neighbourhood Policing to deal with issues 

specifically in relation to crime and disorder. When police Neighbourhood areas were being 
defined through consultation and
[...]
ies and information are published. 

 
34. As a result of this it has been agreed that an LSP communication sub group be formed to 

coordinate communications for Chorley Partnership and will take responsibility for various 
themes through the year including Community Safety. Representation of the group will be 
reflective of the LSP and include the majority of the CSPs statutory partners. 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 14



35. Lancashire County Council has also formalised a County Community Safety communication 
sub group which will also ensure pan Lancashire communication with elected members is 
carried out effectively. 

 
36. Members will appreciate crime and disorder is a busy and dynamic environment and it is 

important to note that not all reported incidents or crimes will be resolved from a multiagency 
perspective. If a crime or an incident is being addressed by a single agency i.e. the police 
then the partnership will not necessarily be aware of it. Therefore elected members should 
seek updates for singular incidents from the appropriate lead agency. 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
37. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity  
Legal  No significant implications in this 

area 
x 

 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Paul Lowe 5758 27/07/10 Os /pact 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 15



Agenda Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

 Director of Partnerships, 
Planning & Policy (Introduced by 

the Executive Leader) 

 

Executive Cabinet 3 June 2010 

 

RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP- 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING. 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To respond to the findings and recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny report on 
Affordable Housing. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2
[...]
age 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Refocusing the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	7 Overview of PACT meetings; the MATAC and Mini MATAC Process and Member Communication
	8 Executive's response to the Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry into Affordable Housing
	EC Response - Joint Affodable Housing

	9 Executive's response to the Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry into Town Centre Vitality
	Ec Response - Town Centre Vitality Issues

	10 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups
	11a Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan
	11b Forward Plan
	14 Performance of Key Partnerships - 2009/10 Year End Report
	PerfofKeyPartnershipsApp1
	PerfofKeyPartnershipsApp2
	PerfofKeyPartnershipsApp3




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 9 August 2010 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 9 August 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Alison Hansford, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Mark Perks, Edward Smith, 
Joyce Snape and Peter Wilson 
 
Also in attendance: Chief Inspector Richard Robertshaw (Lancashire Constabulary)   
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Simon Clark (Head of 
Environment), Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager), Paul Lowe (Merged Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

10.OS.22 WELCOME  
 
The Chair welcomed Chief Inspector Richard Robertshaw – Lancashire Constabulary 
to the meeting. 
 

10.OS.23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Marie Gray and Rosemary 
Russell. 
 

10.OS.24 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 1 June be held as a correct record for signing by the Chair, 
following a revision to the wording of minute 10.OS.18 point 3, – that following 
the Member Learning Session on Chorley Community Housing, the Executive 
Cabinet be requested to obtain evidence that the transfer promises have, or are 
on course, to be achieved. 
 

10.OS.25 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations or interest were received. 
 

10.OS.26 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No questions were received by members of the public. 
 

10.OS.27 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 12 AUGUST 2010  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no requests from Committee Members to 
consider reports on the Executive Cabinet agenda for the meeting on 12 August 2010. 
 

10.OS.28 REFOCUSING THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair and Vice Chair of Committee presented a report to the  Committee asking 
them to consider a range of changes to the current overview and scrutiny 
arrangements in Chorley. 
 
In the past the Committee has been very focussed on the Council’s performance and 
as such received quarterly monitoring reports. These monitoring reports would still 
continue to be produced quarterly for the Cabinet agenda but it was considered 
whether the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should receive the information six 
monthly instead. This would enable the agendas to be freed up and allow the 
Committee to focus on the scrutiny of Executive decisions. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 9 August 2010 

 
Members acknowledged that Chorley’ operated a very open style of Executive 
Cabinet whereby any Councillor can go along to any Executive Cabinet meeting, 
speak on any decision and try to influence the decision. It was felt that Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would benefit more from scrutinising the decisions of the previous 
Executive Cabinet instead of the forthcoming reports. 
 
The Committee would in future formally request that the Executive consulted the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at an early stage on the budget principles to be 
applied and share information available on the Council’s financial position at the 
appropriate time. It was also felt that the relevant portfolio holder could be invited to 
attend this meeting to explain the reasons for their decisions. 
 
In debating the two issues of frequency of performance information and scrutiny of 
Executive decisions, amendments were moved by Members who felt strongly that the 
Committee should retain the current arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That all performance information be provided twice yearly rather than 

quarterly for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
2. That the minutes of the previous Executive Cabinet be reported on the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee agenda. 
3. That timely requests be made to the Executive Cabinet at an early stage 

on the budget principles to be applied and the Executive be asked to 
share information available on the Council’s financial position at the 
appropriate time, and that the appropriate portfolio member be 
requested to attend that meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny to explain 
the reasons for their decisions. 

 
10.OS.29 OVERVIEW OF PACT MEETINGS; THE MATAC AND MINI MATAC PROCESS 

AND MEMBER COMMUNICATION  
 
The Head of Environment, Joint Crime and Disorder Manager and Chief Inspector 
Richard Robertshaw presented a report that gave an overview of the Police and 
Communities Together meetings, the MATAC and Mini MATAC process and Member 
communication. 
 
It was explained to Members that although the PACT meetings link with the 
Community Safety Partnership and the wider neighbourhood agenda, they were solely 
a constabulary function, so it was difficult for the Council to influence the ways these 
meetings were administered. 
 
Members asked if consideration could be given to returning back to the old Chorley 
Police Forums in view of the fact that it was highly likely that we would have Elected 
Police Commissioners in the future. This meeting provided a wider forum for all types 
of issues to be reported, not just those that were police related. 
 
MATAC is an operational process that is intelligence led and officers sought 
clarification from the Members as to the type of information they wished to receive to 
reassure their constituents. 
 
Members requested if a sanitised version of the minutes of the MATAC and Mini 
MATAC meetings could be made available to the ward Councillors and requested that 
the membership of the MATAC could also include Elected Members for information 
purposes only.  
 
Members also expressed some concerns around the actual amount of work that is 
carried out in Chorley in relation to drugs, as opposed to other areas in the southern 
division. Chief Inspector explained that the work undertaken was prioritised based on 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 9 August 2010 

intelligence and he extended an invitation to all Councillors to take part/observe in the 
Drug Warrant Days that were presently being organised. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That a sanitised version of the minutes of the MATAC and mini MATAC 

meetings be distributed to Elected Members. 
3. That officers continue to explore ways of involving Elected Members in 

the MATAC and mini MATAC process. 
4. That officers in the Neighbourhoods Directorate be instructed to 

cascade any relevant information to the Ward Councillors via the new 
Neighbourhood Area emails 

5. That all Elected Members be invited to take part/observe in future Drug 
Warrant Days  

 
10.OS.30 EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY 

INTO AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 
The Committee considered the response of the Executive Cabinet to the findings and 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny report on Affordable Housing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10.OS.31 EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY 
INTO TOWN CENTRE VITALITY  
 
The Committee considered the response of the Executive Cabinet to the findings and 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny report on the Town Centre Vitality. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10.OS.32 REPORTS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Committee received from the Chair of each of the Task and Finish Groups an 
update on their respective inquiries. 
 
(a) Allotments 
 

Councillor Berry reported that the Group had held its first meeting and that all 
the Members had attended a site visit of allotments in both the Chorley 
Borough and a neighbouring authority. The draft scoping document would be 
taken for approval at the next meeting of the Group on 11 August 2010. 

 
(b) Asset Management 
 

Councillor Cullens infomed the Committee that the Group had held their first 
two meetings and asked for approval of the draft scoping document presented 
at the meeting. 
circulated to all Members. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the reports be noted. 
2. That the scoping document for the Asset Management Task and Finish 

Group be approved. 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 9 August 2010 

10.OS.33 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee received a copy of the proposed Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 201/11, including the specific outcomes of the Task and Finish 
Groups. It was reported that the Work Programme would be updated as follows: 

• the reporting of performance information to be received every six months 
• That the joint Crime and Disorder Scrutiny be moved to the March meeting 
• That a review of Chorley Community Housing be removed following the 

successful Member Learning Sessions and the Committee’s request to 
Executive Cabinet to seek further clarification in relation to the transfer 
promises.  

 
RESOLVED – That the changes to the Work Programme be approved. 
 

10.OS.34 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period 1 August 2010 to 30 
November 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

10.OS.35 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Resolved - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph.1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

10.OS.36 PERFORMANCE OF KEY PARTNERSHIPS - 2009/10 YEAR END REPORT  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Transformation providing Members with a corporate update on the performance of the 
Council’s key partnership arrangements during 2009/10. 
 
The report outlined information required by the Council’s framework for partnership 
working, including the performance of the Council’s key partnerships against targets 
set for the current year; an assessment of the partners’ financial strengths and 
stability; and any emerging issues that required to be addressed. 
 
It was reported that in the current financial climate the financial position of partner 
organisations was being monitored and several restructures were taking place. The 
Council had been informed that morning that British Legion who administer our car 
parking scheme had been bought out by another company. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


